Page 1 of 3

Timothy Charles Holmseth
From: Robert Steele [robert.david.steele.vivas@gmail.com]
Sent:  Monday, March 12, 2018 3:02 PM

To: Ron Galstad; joan.lee@co.polk.mn.us; mayor@egf.mn

Cc: dmurphy@egf.mn; sgander@egf.mn; Michael Hedlund (mhedlund@egf.mn); greg widseth
(greg.widseth@co.polk.mn.us); Barb Erdman (barb.erdman@co.polk.mn.us)
(barb.erdman@co.polk.mn.us); Yon, Tamara (Tamara.Yon@courts.state.mn.us); Scott Buhler;
Timothy Charles Holmseth

Subject: Re: Timothy Holmseth

Mr. Galstad,

A federal lawsuit is in gestation that will inevitably discover with great precision your telephone calls
and emails with the parties to the Florida judgments, and your role in keeping from the Florida
proceedings the information then in existence that recently assisted an honest judge in Minnesota to find
in favor of Timothy Holmseth. He has been naive in relation to both the Florida and the Minnesota
proceedings in which you played such an important role.

It is not my wish to engage in the minutia of justice in Polk County. I am neither an attorney nor a law
enforcement officer but as a former spy recommended for the Nobel Peace Prize and with other honors
and engagements, I do have my moments. It merits comment that one of the two judges passing
impaired judgment on Timothy Holmseth in Florida has just been suspended. I and multiple others,
including FBI officers, have found Timothy Holmseth to be a credible witness.

By copy of this email to the Polk County Commission Chair and the Mayor of East Grand Forks I am
respectfully and humbly suggesting that you be removed from -- banned from -- all matters pertaining to
Timothy Holmseth and that superior prosecutorial discretion be exercised in cancelling the citations that
exist today against Mr. Holmseth and preventing any further citations from being issued.

I have urged Mr. Holmseth to refrain from any additional commentary -- the letter of the law must be
followed pending a successful challenge to the two Florida county level judgments againsts hm -- and I
will consider taking his testimony in London in camera but that measured testimony, and the judgments
rendered by the international panel, will be communicated to the Department of Justice. At this time our
focus is going to be exclusively on Florida -- Polk County is explicitly not to be discussed in London by
my order.

It was my privilege, with William Binney, to help Jeff Sessions harvest the data on national pedophiles
and pedophile protectors from the 99% of the NSA data previously unprocessed. We have it all -- the
one good thing to come out of ten years of comprehensive warrantless wiretappingl. Beyond pedophiles
we are going after dirty cops and dirty judges. It will take time, but we are going to clean up this system
and restore integrity at the county level.

It is my hope that Polk County Commission Chair and the Mayor of East Grand Forks will consider the
case of Timothy Holmseth an opportunity to display ethical leadership in the public interest. I note with
concern the resent media hit job of Timothy Holmseth, and would not be surprised to learn that the
independent 'journalist" in question received a financial incentive for running the story -- or was put up
to it by a serving officer with questionable motives. I leave that to the political leaders in your area to
address. From where I sit, Polk County has some housecleaning to do, and Timothy Holmseth is not the
problem.
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Very respectfully,

Robert David Steele

Commissioner and Chief Counsel

Judicial Commission of Inquiry into Human Trafficking and Child Sex Abuse

Personal Page: http://robertdavidsteele.com
Commission:htips://www.itnj.org/commission/

On Mon, Mar 12, 2018 at 2:05 PM, Ron Galstad <rgalstad@gimlaw.com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Steele:

LY

I acknowledge the receipt of your March 8, 2018 letter. I appreciate the information however Mr.
Holmseth is currently in violation of the harassment restraining order issued in the State of Florida.
Additionally, after being arrested he has violated the order twice after his release. His conditions of
release specifically stated not to violate the order. In your letter you indicate that the Florida
restraining order is being challenged. Is it being challenged in the State of Florida? Do you have a
timeframe for it to be heard? Please let me know because at this time I am not at liberty to cancel the
three citations currently pending against Mr. Holmseth.

On another note you indicate that Mr. Holmseth is scheduled to testify in London? I would only ask
that you check the veracity of his claims. I can not speak to the claims made against the authorities in
Florida, but will let you know the claims against me have absolutely no basis in fact. Mr. Holmseth
has a tendency to exaggerate and jump to baseless conclusions. I only say this out of respect for your
cause directed at human trafficking and child abuse. I implore that you proceed with caution
because Mr. Holmseth’s testimony could do more harm than good.

Respectfully yours,

Ronald I. Galstad

GALSTAD, JENSEN & MCCANN, P.A.

411 Second Street N.W., Suite D

Box 386

East Grand Forks, MN 56721
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